Free operating cash flow 795 118 681 160 164 158 159 160 160 160 165

+/- Other 195 904 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FCFF 991 1022 681 160 164 158 159 160 160 160 165 2715

Discounted FCFF 1025 629 136 128 114 105 97.6 89.9 82.4 78.3 1289

Sum of FCFF present value 3774 2749 2120 1984 1856 1742 1637 1539 1449 1367 1289

Enterprise value DCF 3774

- Interest bearing debt -612.1

+ Cash and cash equivalents 312

-Minorities -5.0

-Dividend/capital return -139.0

Equity value DCF 3330

Equity value DCF per share 52.1

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 25.5 %

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 10.0 %

Cost of debt 3.0 %

Equity Beta 1.45

Market risk premium 4.75%

Liquidity premium 0.00%

Risk free interest rate 2.5 %

Cost of equity 9.4 %

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 8.7 %

Source: Inderes

DCF-calculation

10

54%

12%

34%

2024e-2028e

2029e-2033e

TERM

Cash flow distribution

2024e-2028e 2029e-2033e TERM

Lähde: Inderes. Huomaa, että terminaaliarvon paino (%) on esitetty käänteisellä asteikolla selkeyden vuoksi.

DCF sensitivity calculations and key assumptions in graphs

11

58.6

53.1

48.6

44.9

41.7

39.0

36.7
34.6

32.8
31.2

29.7

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

28.2 €

33.2 €

38.2 €

43.2 €

48.2 €

53.2 €

58.2 €

0.0 % 0.5 % 1.0 % 1.5 % 2.0 % 2.5 % 3.0 % 3.5 % 4.0 % 4.5 % 5.0 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the risk-free rate

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

62.2

55.4

50.0

45.6

42.0

39.0

36.4
34.2

32.2
30.5

29.0

24%

29%

34%

39%

44%

49%
27.5 €

32.5 €

37.5 €

42.5 €

47.5 €

52.5 €

57.5 €

62.5 €

6.2 % 6.7 % 7.2 % 7.7 % 8.2 % 8.7 % 9.2 % 9.7 % 10.2 % 10.7 % 11.2 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the WACC-%

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

33.0

34.2

35.4

36.6

37.8

39.0

40.2

41.4

42.6

43.8

45.0

29%

30%

31%

32%

33%

34%

35%

36%

37%

38%31.4 €

33.4 €

35.4 €

37.4 €

39.4 €

41.4 €

43.4 €

45.4 €

9.0 % 9.5 % 10.0 % 10.5 % 11.0 % 11.5 % 12.0 % 12.5 % 13.0 % 13.5 % 14.0 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the terminal EBIT margin

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

Growth and profitability assumptions in the DCF calculation

Revenue growth-% EBIT-%

Income statement 2023 2024e 2025e Per share data 2023 2024e 2025e

Revenue 1787 1639 1631 EPS (reported) 2.40 2.66 2.53

EBITDA 260 276 265 EPS (adj.) 2.40 2.66 2.53

EBIT 219 234 229 OCF / share 5.90 -4.71 11.25

PTP 205 231 222 FCF / share 15.31 15.99 10.66

Net Income 350 1074 162 Book value / share 14.44 16.01 17.21

Extraordinary items 0 0 0 Dividend / share 2.15 1.33 2.35

Balance sheet 2023 2024e 2025e Growth and profitability 2023 2024e 2025e

Balance sheet total 2530 2475 1942 Revenue growth-% -17% -8% 0%

Equity capital 936 1025 1102 EBITDA growth-% 55% 6% -4%

Goodwill 618 238 238 EBIT (adj.) growth-% 26% 7% -2%

Net debt 300 251 -340 EPS (adj.) growth-% -5377% 12% -5%

EBITDA-% 14.6 % 16.8 % 16.2 %

Cash flow 2023 2024e 2025e EBIT (adj.)-% 12.3 % 14.3 % 14.1 %

EBITDA 260 276 265 EBIT-% 12.3 % 14.3 % 14.1 %

Change in working capital 135 -540 516 ROE-% 12.6 % 17.4 % 15.2 %

Operating cash flow 382 -301 719 ROI-% 11.8 % 15.7 % 16.6 %

CAPEX 515 437 -38 Equity ratio 43.4 % 48.1 % 68.9 %

Free cash flow 991 1022 681 Gearing 32.0 % 24.5 % -30.8 %

Source: Inderes

Summary

12

Disclaimer and recommendation history
The information presented in Inderes reports is obtained from several different
public sources that Inderes considers to be reliable. Inderes aims to use reliable
and comprehensive information, but Inderes does not guarantee the accuracy of
the presented information.  Any opinions, estimates and forecasts represent the
views of the authors. Inderes is not responsible for the content or accuracy of the
presented information. Inderes and its employees are also not responsible for the
financial outcomes of investment decisions made based on the reports or any